VILLAGE OF VERNON HILLS
RESOLUTION 2025-001

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING THE 2025 RATE SCHEDULE FOR
THE VERNON HILLS GOLF COURSE

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Vernon Hills, Lake
County, Illinois have determined that, for administrative and ease of reference purposes, it is
appropriate to adopt an Annual Rate Schedule (“Schedule”) for the Vernon Hills Golf Course
(“Golf Course™), which Schedule shall provide a listing of certain daily and seasonal pass fees for
the use of the Golf Course by both residents and non-residents; and

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees have determined that it is appropriate to
annually examine the financial status of the Golf Course to determine if the previously approved
Schedule should be amended; and

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees have determined that this Resolution
would serve and be in the best interest of the Village of Vernon Hills.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the
Village of Vernon Hills, Lake County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1: Recitals. The foregoing recitals are incorporated herein as findings of the President
and Board of Trustees.

SECTION 2: 2025 Annual Rate Schedule. The 2025 Annual Rate Schedule for the Vernon Hills
Golf Course, attached hereto as EXHIBIT A, is hereby approved. This Resolution shall be known
as the "Annual Rate Schedule" for the Vernon Hills Golf Course while it is in full force and effect
as provided herein.

SECTION 3: Conflicts. All ordinances or resolutions, or parts of ordinances or resolutions, in
conflict with the provisions of this Resolution, to the extent of such conflict, are repealed.

SECTION 4: Effective Date. It is intended that the fees, charges, and rates set forth herein will
be reviewed periodically by the Board of Trustees. Accordingly, some or all of the provisions of
this Resolution may be amended from time to time. This Resolution shall be effective upon its
adoption, approval, and publication in the manner required by law. Each provision of this
Resolution shall remain in full force and effect unless otherwise expressly provided or expressly
amended by subsequent ordinance or resolution, in which case the amended provision shall be
immediately effective.

Dated this 21 Day of January, 2025.
Adopted by roll call vote as follows:

[Signature Page to Follow]



AYES: 6 - Marquardt, Forster, Oppenheim, Schenk, Koch, Byrne

NAYS: 0 —None
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ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: 1 - Takaoka
Roger L. Byrne, Village President

PASSED: 01/21/2025
APPROVED: 01/21/2025
ATTEST: 01/21/2025
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EXHIBIT A

2025 Annual Rate Schedule
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2025 Rate Sheet

At Vernon Hills Golf Course, we use dynamic pricing to adjust tee time rates
in real-time based on factors like demand, time, day of the week, and
weather. This flexible model ensures you can choose the date, time, and
price that works best for you.

Weekday Rates (Walking): Weekend/Holiday Rates (Walking):
Floor Rate Ceiling Rate Floor Rate Ceiling Rate
Non-Resident $29 $36 Non-Resident $32 $39
N°"'S':j‘j':_de"t $24 $31 N°“'sr‘;jf:f’e"t $27 $34
Resident $24 $31 Resident $26 $33
et | e | sas il B B
Cart Fee: $12/rider for 9 holes
Season Pass Rates
Effective for one year from date of purchase
Resident 5 Day $505 Non-Resident 5 Day $740
Resident 7 Day $700 Non-Resident 7 Day $875
Resident Jr./Sr. 5 Day $425 Non-Resident Jr./Sr. 5 Day $675
Resident Jr./Sr. 7 Day $530 Non-Resident Jr./Sr. 7 Day $775

Secure your 2025 Season Pass today by visiting or calling the golf shop. Tee
times for the 2025 season are available online at vernonhillsgolf.com or by
calling the golf shop directly.



